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Introduction

CCPS is the Coalition of Care and Support Providers in Scotland. Its members are third sector organisations that provide over one-third of all registered social care and support services (social services) in Scotland. 

Since 2007, we have been monitoring the impact of competitive tendering in social services in Scotland on the quality of services, and on the social services workforce.  We have produced two research reports
 relating to these matters, both of which are attached to our submission.

Our research demonstrates that there is a clear tension between an agenda for public procurement which promotes the advertising of social services as contract opportunities to be awarded through competitive tendering, and policy imperatives within the member states that relate to greater personalisation of social services; greater involvement and control for individuals in the design and delivery of services; and more partnership working between service providers and public bodies. 
Our research also clearly demonstrates that the application of EU procurement policy to social services has impacted negatively both on the social services workforce and on service quality, chiefly because quality in social services is not amenable to evaluation or scoring by public authorities as a paper exercise.

It is therefore our view, based on our members’ direct experience of competitive tendering of social care and support in Scotland, that EU public procurement policy is in urgent need of reform if the quality of social services is not to be (further) negatively impacted.

Our comments on the relevant parts of the Green Paper are as follows.
1.2 
Public contracts

Part A and Part B services
The Green Paper acknowledges that because social services are listed in Annex II Part B of Directive 2004/18/EC, contracts for such services are not subject to the full rigours of EU procurement rules and that public authorities ‘already enjoy considerable latitude with regard to the procedures to be followed’ (4.4). This would not be the case if there were no longer any distinction between Part A and Part B services, and in our view this would be a retrograde step, for all the reasons set out in our research. In answer to Questions 4 and 5, therefore, we would strongly support either the continuation of the distinction between Part A and Part B services, with social services remaining in Part B; or, preferably, the creation of an entirely distinct category for social services specifically.

In support of this point, we would note that in our experience, public authorities do not enjoy as much ‘latitude’ in respect of social services as the Commission perhaps intends them to have: specifically, we note that social services contracts remain subject to the basic principles of EU law, such as non-discrimination and transparency. In many member states (and certainly in Scotland) this has been interpreted to mean that there remains an obligation on authorities to advertise an existing contract at expiry as a general rule
, even in the case of a Part B service, rather than to renew or extend it.  This has resulted in significant disruption to service continuity and damage to the market for social services, as documented in our research.
 
2.1 
Modernise procedures
General procedures
Our answer to Question 15 – do the procedures allow authorities to obtain the best possible outcomes – would have to be "no", again based on the findings of our research, and we would suggest that procedures could be significantly improved in relation to social services primarily by permitting authorities much more latitude in respect of the renewal and/or extension of existing contracts, clearly based on evidence of best value.  Other potential improvements are addressed in the sections below.
In relation to Question 16 – are there any other types of procedures which are not available under current Directives, but which could increase cost-effectiveness – we would note that the Directives do not address the matter of Individual Budgets for social services, whereby an authority purchases care and support on behalf of an individual within an identified financial allocation for that individual (rather than awarding block contracts to providers in respect of several individuals).  Authorities in many member states are moving rapidly towards this model of providing social services, and the interaction with EU procurement policy is increasingly problematic.  Specifically, we are potentially looking at hundreds or perhaps thousands of ‘individual’ contracts being set up: subjecting these contracts to procurement rules – even within the less rigorous parameters of Part B/below threshold contracts – is likely to be both impractical and (more importantly) will bring authorities into almost complete opposition to the policy objective of individual budgets, which is to enable the service user, and not the public authority, to select the service provider, on the basis of personal choice.
More negotiation
Questions 19 and 20: allowing more negotiation is an attractive idea, particularly in respect of existing contracts, because it would offer authorities the opportunity to avoid the risk of potential disruption and discontinuity to high-performing services.  The key here would be that there should not be any major performance issues in respect of the incumbent provider if a negotiated route is selected, and that performance in this respect must be assessed with the inclusion of service user views.
Selection and award
This is an absolutely crucial element to this consultation, because this is the area where social service contract awards have, in our experience, encountered serious difficulties. In answer to Question 24, we think that social services contracts should never be awarded without consideration given to a prospective provider's "experience, manpower and equipment". As the rules stand, authorities have almost no ability within the rules to test the capacity of bidders to deliver on the contract in any reasonable way - and we have seen the consequences of this on many occasions, as service quality has deteriorated significantly after contract award to a new provider (in the UK there was a major television ‘exposé’ of some particularly bad examples of this during 2009). We do not accept that criteria relating to the tenderer are irrelevant, nor that "allowing the inclusion of [these criteria] could undermine...comparability..and infringe the principle of equal treatment."  Our answer to Question 25 is similar: in our view it is absolutely essential in social services to 'discriminate' between those providers that can evidence that they are capable of performing the contract, and those that cannot.
 
2.2 Specific instruments for small contracting authorities
A lighter procedural framework for local authorities
There are two separate issues here (in response to Questions 27 and 28). 
First, we think that local authorities should not be under the same obligations as large national bodies to advertise contracts for existing social services at expiry, particularly in circumstances where no performance issues are raised in relation to the incumbent provider, because considerations of EU cross-border interest rarely apply in these cases: all that happens is that local competition is artificially stimulated and driven largely by cost considerations, given that ‘quality’ in social services is extremely difficult to measure as part of a paper exercise, with largely predictable results:  disruption, discontinuity, damage to the market, deterioration of quality, lower pay for staff, worse outcomes for service users, and so forth. 
Second, we think that once a local authority has chosen to tender a social services contract, the procedural rules governing the tender should be much clearer, so that other stakeholders (including providers and service users) can better understand the authority’s obligations in respect of procedures to be followed and can challenge them if they are breached. 
 
3.2  Ensuring fair and effective competition
This passage entirely fails to recognise that in the UK and a number of other member states, public authorities are both contracting authorities and suppliers at the same time: moreover they are frequently (in the terminology) "dominant" suppliers, in the sense that they are often the most expensive supplier yet unwilling to open up their own provision to the competitive challenge that they impose on others. 
It would be constructive if the EU could acknowledge the nature of the ‘quasi-market’ for social services in this context.
Preventing anti-competitive behaviours…/

Preventing anti-competitive behaviours
This is a curious passage in the UK context: social care service providers are increasingly being urged by public authorities to collaborate with one another, to share services, to bid jointly for tenders in consortia, and so forth. The idea that the EU rules would step up the penalties for 'collusion' runs totally counter to this, and threatens to result in a(nother) major policy tension that providers will be expected to manage without adequate support. Our answer to Question 59 is therefore “no”.

"How to buy"
In our experience, contracting authorities do not always properly consider the ramifications for service quality and outcomes of a low-price bid, because they are either unable or unwilling to closely examine the reality of what can realistically be afforded within the tender price, particularly in terms of workforce expertise, experience, skills, and so forth. 
One solution to this would be for authorities to set requirements for bidders around workforce terms and conditions - therefore our answer to Question 82 and sub-questions is “yes”, because that will help purchasers to better understand the make-up of the price element of a bid, and further, because even if they already understand it, they are otherwise unable to influence what a comparatively higher price will contribute to, for example good terms and conditions for the provider workforce (which should enhance service quality) as opposed to higher profit margins and rewards for company directors or shareholders (which almost certainly won't). In that context, our answer to earlier Questions 70, 70.1.1 and 70.1.2 is therefore also "yes".
 
4.4 Social services
As noted above (1.2 Public contracts) we do not entirely agree with the statement that "public authorities already enjoy considerable latitude with regard to the procedures to be followed” in relation to social services, particularly with respect to the obligation to advertise existing contracts on expiry. 
Our answers to Questions 97 and sub-questions are broadly “yes” - specific features of social services should be taken more fully into account, for all the reasons set out in our research; the lowest price criterion should be prohibited or at least limited; and other criteria such as continuity, quality, capacity to deliver and so on, should be considered. 
As already noted, we believe that social services are entirely distinct from other types of public contract and whilst we would stop short of recommending that they be exempted altogether from EU procurement rules, we feel very strongly that they should be subject to a discrete set of rules that recognise their specific features and do not treat disabled and other vulnerable citizens in effect as ‘commodities’ whose support can be tendered on the open market in a similar way to office furniture, refuse collection or any number of other public contract opportunities.
 

5.4  Avoiding unfair advantages
In respect of the 'natural advantages of incumbent bidders', there are obviously two sides to this, depending on whether a particular provider is an incumbent bidder or not: most of the problematic territory around this in Scotland and the UK relates to TUPE (Transfer of Undertakings and Protection of Employment) regulations. 
We do not think, however, in answer to Question 110, that this is necessarily resolvable at EU level, and certainly not by introducing new mandatory disclosure requirements at that level to deal with it. In our view, this would be likely to result in even more disruption and discontinuity of service provision, because in our experience, contracts change hands chiefly on the basis of cost and frequently at the expense of quality.
 

CCPS April 2011 
[image: image1.jpg]COALITION OF CARE AND
SUPPORT PROVIDERS

IN SCOTLAND




CCPS - Coalition of Care and Support Providers in Scotland
Norton Park
57 Albion Road
EDINBURGH 
EH7 5QY
T:     + 44 (0)131 475 2676
E:     annie.gunner_logan@ccpscotland.org 
W:    www.ccpscotland.org 
CCPS is a company limited by guarantee registered in Scotland No. 279913, and a Scottish Charity registered with the Office of the Scottish Charity Regulator (OSCR) No. SC029199
� Re-tendering of social care services: service providers’ perspectives – findings of a survey of CCPS members, August 2008, CCPS 2008; and A Gathering Storm? Procurement, re-tendering and the voluntary sector social care workforce, University of Strathclyde Scottish Centre for Employment Research, 2009


� See Scottish Procurement Policy Note SPPN 10/2008, Scottish Procurement Directorate, Scottish Government





PAGE  
5

